

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
9/12/2019 1:43 PM

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

No. 36528-0

---

DANIEL LYON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., a  
Washington corporation; and PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF  
DOUGLAS COUNTY, a public utility district,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PUD NO. 1 OF DOUGLAS COUNTY'S

---

Daniel W. Short, WSBA #7945  
Paine Hamblen LLP  
717 West Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200  
Spokane, Washington 99201-3505  
(509) 455-6000

Attorneys for Respondent PUD No. 1 of  
Douglas County

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

    A.    Lyon’s Complaint. ....3

    B.    Procedural history. ....4

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

V. ARGUMENT.....7

    A.    Lyon fails to show that the professional rescuer doctrine is incorrect and harmful; the Court should not abandon the doctrine because such a profound change in social policy should come from the legislature, not the courts.....7

        1.    Overview of the professional rescuer doctrine. .8

        2.    Lyon fails to meet his burden to show that the professional rescuer doctrine is clearly incorrect. ....12

            i.    A majority of states continue to recognize the professional rescuer doctrine as a necessary limitation of the rescue doctrine. ....13

            ii.   Theories of assumption of risk and public policy continue to support application of the professional rescuer doctrine. ....14

                A.    Theories of express and implied primary assumption of risk

	operate as a complete bar to recovery in Washington. ....	15
B.	Legitimate public policy concerns support the professional rescuer doctrine. ....	18
	1. The professional rescuer doctrine encourages citizens to summon professional assistance to hazardous situations. ....	18
	2. Professional rescuers are trained and employed, at public expense, for the very purpose of confronting hazardous situations and are compensated for this risk.....	20
	3. The professional rescuer doctrine is supported by cost spreading rationale.....	23
3.	Lyon fails to meet his burden to show that the professional rescuer doctrine is clearly harmful.....	25
B.	The professional rescuer doctrine does not violate Article 1, section 12 of the Washington State Constitution.....	28
	1. Lyon is not a member of a suspect or semi-suspect class. ....	28

2.	Lyon does not have a fundamental right to sue an entity allegedly responsible for creating a hazard, which caused his presence at the scene of emergency and his injury.....	30
3.	The professional rescuer doctrine passes constitutional muster under a rational basis review.....	38
C.	The Court should not create an exception to the professional rescuer doctrine based on the alleged gross negligence of the person who created the emergency to which professional rescuers respond. ....	40
1.	There is no compelling reason to create a gross negligence exception to the professional rescuer doctrine. ....	41
2.	The Court need not reach the issue of creating a new exception to the professional rescuer doctrine because Lyon does not allege facts establishing that the PUD was grossly negligent.....	43
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dep't of Health*,  
164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)..... 38

*Andersen v. King Cty.*, 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)..... 28, 31, 38

*Apodaca v. Willmore*, 392 P.3d 529 (Kan. 2017) ..... 10, 13

*Babes Showclub, Jaba, Inc. v. Lair*, 918 N.E.2d 308 (Ind. 2009)..... 13

*Baldonado v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.*, 143 N.M. 288, 176 P.3d 277 (2007).... 9,  
10, 13

*Ballou v. Nelson*, 67 Wn. App. 67, 834 P.2d 97 (1992)..... 12, 39

*Beaupre v. Pierce County*, 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007) ..... 16

*Benefiel v. Walker*, 422 S.E.2d 773 (Va. 1992) ..... 13

*Boddie v. Connecticut*, 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780,  
28 L.Ed.2d 113 (1971)..... 32, 33

*Buchanan v. Prickett & Son, Inc.*, 279 N.W.2d 855 (Neb. 1979)..... 13

*Carpenter v. O'Day*, 562 A.2d 595 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988), *aff'd*, 553 A.2d  
638 (Del. 1988)..... 13

*Carson v. Headrick*, 900 S.W.2d 685 (Tenn. 1995) ..... 13

*Christensen v. Murphy*, 678 P.2d 1210 (Or. 1984)..... 17

*Farmer v. B & G Food Enterprises, Inc.*, 818 So. 2d 1154 (Miss. 2002).... 13

*Fordham v. Oldroyd*, 171 P.3d 411 (Utah 2007)..... 13, 20

*Fournier v. Battista*, CV 96472570S, 1996 WL 456295 (Conn. Super. Ct.  
July 16, 1996) ..... 13

*Fox v. Hawkins*, 594 N.E.2d 493 (Ind. App. Ct. 1992).....10, 19, 23, 24

*Gillespie v. Washington*, 395 A.2d 18 (D.C. 1978) ..... 13

<i>Gleason v. Cohen</i> , 192 Wn. App. 788, 368 P.3d 531 (2016).....	16
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	6
<i>Grable v. Varela</i> , 564 P.2d 911 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	6, 44
<i>Hack v. Gillespie</i> , 658 N.E.2d 1046 (Ohio 1996).....	13, 20, 22, 23
<i>Hansen v. City of Everett</i> , 93 Wn. App. 921, 971 P.2d 111 (1999).....	25, 26
<i>Hauber v. Yakima Cty.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 655, 56 P.3d 559 (2002) .....	26
<i>Hawkins v. Sunmark Indus., Inc.</i> , 727 S.W.2d 397 (Ky. 1968) .....	10, 13
<i>Hunter v. N. Mason High Sch.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975)....	passim
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991) .....	34, 35
<i>Juhl v. Airington</i> , 936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996).....	13
<i>Kapherr v. MFG Chem., Inc.</i> , 625 S.E.2d 513 (Ga. App. 2005) .....	13, 18
<i>Krause v. U.S. Truck Co., Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. 1990).....	13, 18
<i>Loiland v. State</i> , 1 Wn. App.2d 861, 407 P.3d 377 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1013, 415 P.3d 1196 (2018).....	8, 12, 42
<i>Lowery v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R. Co.</i> , 891 F.2d 1187, 1194 (5th Cir. 1990) 9	
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975) .....	9, 11, 15, 39
<i>Markoff v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , (Slip Op. 77785-8-I), 2019 WL 3887407, at *3 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2019) .....	passim
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307, 96 S. Ct. 2562, 49 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1976).....	29
<i>McDevitt v. Harbor View Med. Ctr.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (2013)..	37
<i>McShane v. Chicago Inv. Corp.</i> , 601 N.E.2d 1238 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	13

<i>Meunier v. Pizzo</i> , 696 So.2d 610 (La. App. 1997).....	19
<i>Migdal v. Stamp</i> , 564 A.2d 826 (N.H. 1989).....	13
<i>Mignone v. Fieldcrest Mills</i> , 556 A.2d 35 (R.I. 1989).....	13
<i>Mikkelsen v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Kittitas County</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017).....	7
<i>Miranda v. Sims</i> , 98 Wn. App. 898, 991 P.2d 681 (2000) .....	32, 33
<i>Moody v. Delta W., Inc.</i> , 38 P.3d 1139 (Alaska 2002) .....	13, 22
<i>Mullen v. Cedar River Lumber Co.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 574 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001)	13
<i>Mullins v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 697 So. 2d 750 (La. Ct. App. 1997) .....	13
<i>Nebbia v. People of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502, 54 S. Ct. 505, 78 L. Ed. 940 (1934).....	39
<i>Neighbarger v. Irwin Indus., Inc.</i> , 882 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1994) .....	13, 15, 21, 24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	29
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656, 93 S. Ct. 1172, 35 L. Ed.2d 572 (1973).....	32, 33
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012) .....	6
<i>Pellham v. Let's Go Tubing, Inc.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 399, 398 P.3d 1205 (2017) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Pottebaum v. Hinds</i> , 347 N.W.2d 642 (Iowa 1984).....	13
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004) .....	7
<i>Scheurer v. Trustees of Open Bible Church</i> , 192 N.E.2d 38 (Ohio 1963)....	24
<i>State ex rel. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963) .....	7
<i>State v. Mountain Timber Co.</i> , 75 Wash. 581, 135 P. 645 (1913).....	34
<i>Thol v. United States</i> , 218 F.2d 12 (9th Cir. 1954).....	26, 27

<i>Thomas v. Pang</i> , 811 P.2d 821 (Haw. 1991) .....	13, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434, 93 S. Ct. 631, 34 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1973).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Waggoner v. Troutman Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 894 S.W.2d 913 (Ark. 1995).....	13, 45
<i>Wagner v. Int'l Ry. Co.</i> , 133 N.E. 437 (N.Y. 1921) .....	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997).....	31
<i>White v. State</i> , 19 A.3d 369 (Md. 2011) .....	13
<i>Wiley v. Redd</i> , 885 P.2d 592 (Nev. 1994).....	13
<i>Winn v. Frasher</i> , 777 P.2d 722 (Idaho 1989).....	13
<i>Yeakey v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 787, 234 P.3d 332 (2010).....	6
<i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....	38

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 8101.....	25, 26, 39
5 U.S.C. § 8102.....	26
5 U.S.C. § 8116(c) .....	27
5 U.S.C. §§ 8103 – 8106.....	27
Cal. Civil Code Sec. 1714.9.....	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 507:8-h.....	14
N.R.S. § 41.139(1).....	14
O.R.S. § 18.475(2).....	17
O.R.S. § 31.620.....	17
RCW 4.96.020 .....	35

RCW 41.26.281 .....	26
RCW 51.04.010 .....	26, 33
RCW Chapter 41.26.....	25, 39
RCW Title 51 .....	25, 39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 10.216.....	27
CR 12(c).....	6
CR 26 .....	34, 35
CR 26(c).....	35
CR 27-37 .....	35
PROSSER, WILLIAM L., LAW OF TORTS § 68 (4th ed. 1971).....	19
Washington State Constitution Washington State Constitution, Article 1, section 12 .....	28
